
mm 
IEJ■ Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.

May 7, 2020 

Ms. Heather Halsey 

Executive Director 

Commission on State Mandates 

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Response to Draft Proposed Decision: Animal Adoption Incorrect Reduction Claim (17-9811-1-04) 

Dear Ms. Halsey, 

We concur with the Commission's Draft Proposed Decision (DPD) finding that: "to the extent that the 

Controller's adjustments of the percentages allocated to the classifications performing annual care and 

maintenance services during the audit period resulted in a reduction of care and maintenance costs, 

that reduction is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support." 

While it appeared on the surface that the State Controller's Office (SCO) also agreed based on their April 

7, 2020 letter stating, " ... our recalculation of allowable care and maintenance costs, in which we 

adjusted the percentages allocated to the classifications performing annual care and maintenance 

services is incorrect" ... and ... "We re-calculated the allowable care and maintenance costs using the staff 

participation percentages determined by the town and identified allowable costs of $13,559." 

However, when we computed the allowable costs based on the "staff participation percentages 

determined by the town", the allowable amount totaled $30,262. When we contacted Ms. Kurokawa 

via email on April 10 to determine the reason for the discrepancy, Ms. Kurokawa stated that were only 

adjusting the percentages for two of the seven employee classifications the City had originally identified 

(see attached Exhibit). 

We believe that the Commission intended that ALL actual "staff participation percentages determined 

by the town," (page 33 of the DPD) be used to determine allowable care and maintenance costs. Page 

74 of the Proposed Decision states, "Accordingly, the Commission finds that to the extent that the 

Controller's adjustments of the percentages allocated to the classifications performing annual care 

and maintenance services during the audit period result in a reduction of care and maintenance costs, 

that reduction is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support." 

It is clear from the record that more than two positions were involved in performing eligible care and 

maintenance services and therefore re-computations should include ALL actual positions and 

percentages. The State Controller auditors themselves determined in their Audit Report that all seven 

classifications provided eligible care and maintenance services (IRC, pages 81-83} 

705-2 Ease Bidwell Screec, # 294
Folsom, California 95630

Telephone: 916.939.7901 
Fax: 916.939.7801 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

May 07, 2020



Ms. Kurokawa states in her April 15 email response, "We are only adjusting the Animal Shelter 

Attendants time from 60% to 80%, and the Animal Shelter Supervisor's time from 5% to 10%. We took 

these percentages directly from the Commission's DPD and the Town of Apple Valley's Response to the 

Audit Report ... " 

Extracting only those two employees, which were highlighted as an example in the Town's narrative, is 

misleading as it is taken out of context and ignores the intent of the entire request and of the decision. 

For example, in the paragraph immediately preceding the section cited by Ms. Kurokawa (IRC page 9) 

states: "ISSUE 3 Care and Maintenance Costs: SCO did not allow actual time allotment for various 

employees for Care and Maintenance calculation and erroneously concluded that staff time between all 

positions had to total 100%. This is incorrect and actual staff time should be allowed as originally 

requested by the Town and not reduced arbitrarily by the auditor." 

Similarly, the last sentence of that section concludes (ICR page 10), "We request that the allocations of 

time spent be based on actual amounts originally specified by the Shelter Manager, and the 

subsequent calculation of eligible care and maintenance be restored." It is clear that the intent was to 

apply actual percentage allocations to all impacted positions. 

Apple Valley's letter sent to the SCO after the audit reiterates this request, "We request that the 

allocations of time spent be based on actual amounts originally specified by the Shelter Manager. (see 

the following email copies)". The Town email details all seven positions. (Exhibit A, IRC, page 362-367) 

We respectfully request that the Commission provide the clarification necessary to ensure that the State 

Controller restores ALL positions impacted by their incorrect actions. 

The Town has no new evidence nor further comments to provide to regard the reductions made to 

Facility Construction costs, Indirect Costs, and Necessary and Prompt Veterinary Care components. 

We thank the Commission and Commission staff for their time spent on this Incorrect Reduction Claim. 

Sincerely, 

Annette S. Chinn 

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc. 

Consultant Representative for the 

Town of Apple Valley 

21P a g e



EXHIBIT 

Ap,ril 10-15 Correspondence with 

the State Controller 



April 10, 2020 

CRS Email to State Controller 



5/7/2020 

From: achinncrs@aol.com, 

To: lkurokawa@sco.ca.gov, 

Subject: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Date: Fri, Apr 10, 2020 11:03 am 

Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Attachments: SCO Original - CareandMaintenanceCosts-AppleValley.xlsx (54K), POST IRC - CareandMaintenanceCosts­
AppleValley.xlsx (50K), CSM Allowable Care and Maint Costs.xlsx (11 K) 

Hi Lisa, 

I hope you are doing well. 

I was reviewing the Apple Valley IRC findings and am coming up with a different number that what your April 7th letter 
identified as added costs to be restored for the Care and Maintenance component. 

The Commission said that I could contact you to resolve our issues, and/or to bring it up formally to the Commission. 

I've attached how I came up my computations. 

Let me know what you think. 

Thank you, 

Annette S. Chinn 
Cost Recovery Systems, Inc. 
705-2 East Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone: (916) 939-7901 
fax: (916) 939-7801 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 1/1 



2007--08 $ 
2008-09 $ 

total $ 

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AUDIT AND COSM IRC AUDIT FINDINGS 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE COMPONENT 

(Restoration of City Determined Allocation Allowable Percentages) 

SCO AUDIT (ORIGINAL ALLOWABLE) CSM -IRC APPROVED 

SALARIES BENEFITS TOTAL SALARIES BENEFITS 10% icrp 

12,034 $ 4,969 $ 17,003 $ 22,460 $ 9,208 $ 2,246 $ 
7,832 $ 3,338 $ 11,170 $ 16,034 $ 6,884 $ 1,603 $ 

19,866 $ 8,307 $ 28,173 $ 38,494 $ 16,092 $ 3,849 $ 

TOTAL CSM APPROVED: 

TOTAL TOTAL 

33,914 $ 16,911 

24,521 $ 13,351 

58,435 $ 30,262 



01-<.IGINAL �co t-llt (0ee pag o ot �co Audit 1-<.eport) 
Schedule 2--

Summary of Care and Maintenance Costs 
Jul� 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002, and Jul� 1, 2007, through June 30, 2009 

Allowable per Audit 
Total Total 

Services& Costs Materials& Contract Costs Audit 

Category Supplies Claimed Salaries Benefits Supplies Services Allowable Adjustment 

Jul:y I, 2007, through June 30, 2008 
Total care and maintenance costs $ 610,549 $ 142,572 $ 58,628 $ 17,884 11,510 

T otaJ animal census 47,666 57,701 57,701 57,701 + 57,701 

Cost per day s 12.81 $ 2.47 $ 1.02 $ 0.31 $ 0.20 

Care and Maintenance of Dogs and Cats: 

Cost per day $ 12.81 $ 2.47 $ 1.02 $ 0.31 s 0.20 

Number of eligible dogs and cats X 2,844 1,622 X 1,622 X 1,622 X 1,622 

Reimbursable days X 2 X 3 X 3 X 3 X J 

Total care and maintenance costs for dogs and cats s 72.857 $ 72,8S7 $ 12,019 $ 

Care and Maintenance of Other 'Eligible' Animals 

4,963 $ 1,508 $ 973 $ 19,463 s (53,394) 

Cost per day $ 12.81 $ 2.47 $ 1.02 $ 0.31 $ 0.20 

Number of eligible other animals X 62 X 1 X I X X 

Reimbursable days X 4 6 X 6 X 6 X 6 

Total care and maintenance costs for other animals 3,177 $ 3,177 $ 15 $ 6 $ 2 s $ 24 $ (3,153) 

Total care and maintenance costs 76,034 $ 76,034 $ 12,034 s 1,510 974 s 19,487 $ (56,547) 

Jul:y t, 2008, through June 30, 2009 
Total care and maintenance costs $ 694,234 $ 108,583 $ 46,518 $ 28,925 $ 11,617 

Total animal census 58,669 57,233 57,233 57,233 57,233 

Cost per day 11.83 $ 1.90 $ 0.81 0.51 $ 0.2000 

Care and Maintenance of Dogs and Cats: 

Cost per day 11.83 $ 1.90 $ 0.81 $ 0.51 0.2000 

Number of eligible dogs and cats 3,098 X 1,366 X l,366 X 1,366 X 1,366 

Reimbursable days X 2 X 3 X 3 3 X 

Total care and maintenance costs for dogs and cats 73,318 $ 73,318 $ 7,786 $ 3,319 2,090 820 s 14,015 $ (59,303) 

Care and Maintenance of Other 'Eligible' Animals: 

Cost per day $ 11.83 $ 1.90 $ 0.81 $ 0.51 0.2000 

Number of eJjgjble other animals X 82 4 X 4 X 4 X 4 

Reimbursable days X 4 X 6 X 6 6 X 6 

Total care and maintenance costs for other animals s 3,881 $ 3,881 $ 46 $ 19 12 $ s 82 $ (3,799) 

TotaJ care and main1enance costs 77,199 s 77,199 $ 7,832 $ s 2,102 825 s 14,097 $ (63,102) 

Summao:: ,Jnl111 20071 throueh ,Jun� 301 20081 and Juli 11 2008
1 throueh June 301 2009 

IA'.llowal51e �osis I I 

Services & Costs Materials& Contract Allowable Audit 

Supplies Claimed Salaries Benefits Supplies Services Costs Adjustment 

Care and maintenance: 

Dogs and cats $ 146,175 $ 146,17S $ 19,805 $ 8,282 s 3,598 1,793 $ 33,478 $ (112,697) 

Other 'eligible' an.ima1s 7,058 7,058 61 25 14 6 106 (6,952) 

Total care and maintenance costs $ 153,233 $ 153,233 $ 19,866 $ 8,307 s 3,612 1,799 $ 33,584 $ (119,649) 



SLO 

c)l,l(yf;JA-L._ 
Care and Maintenance - Salaries and Benefits FY 2007-08 

Auditor Analysis 

Step I • Labor• Aclual Salaries & Bentfits 

% OfCare 
Total & Total 

Actual S11.laric."i& Maintenance Salaries & 

Salaries Benefit Bcm.fits Benefits Per Salaries Benefits Benefits 

Labor- Title. Name Qty Paid Ra.le Paid Paid Classific ation Allowable Allowable Allowable 

(a) (h) (<)• (d)• (e) (f)= (g)= (h)• 

(•) • (b) (a)+(<) (a)*(e ) (c)*(e) (Q +(g) 

[From Earnings Histoiy by GL] 
•Dept. 

Animal Sh�IJ�[ /1.{:l{;ndant 

Hortr.lcr, Don I $ 44,207.40 41.12% $ 18,178.00 $ 62,385.40 60% $ 26,524 $ 10,907 s 37,431 
30 H111l, Joshua 2 52,163.58 41.12% 21.450.00 73,613.58 60% 31,298 12,870 44,JGS 

Jensen, Cassandra 3 40,238.97 41.12% 16,546.00 56.784.97 60% 24,143 9,928 34,071 
James. Ronald ' 30} 19.44 41.12'¼ 12,550.00 43,069.44 60% 18,312 7,530 25,842 

Ledford. Ashley l 10.233.48 41.12¾, 4.208.00 14,441.48 60% 6,140 2,525 8.665 
Kuhns. Philip 6 1.323.20 41.12� .. 544.00 1,867.20 60% 794 326 l .120 

178,686.07 $ 73.4 76.UO s 252,162.07 $ I07,211 �086 s 151.297 

Animal CQntrol {Customer �n'is,;s:} Tcchnici11n 

30 Atteberry, Adriana s 41.002.81 41.12% s 16,860.00 $ 57.862.81 5% $ 2,050 $ 843 s 2.893 

Hernandez.. Laurie 2 45,708.53 41.12-Y. 18.795.00 6-U03.5J 5% 2,285 940 3,225 
Weast. Rebecca 3 50,196.92 41.123/ .. 20,641.00 70,837.92 5% 2,510 1,032 J.542 

Gon,.alcs. Christie 4 41,429.29 41.12% 17,036.00 58.465.29 5% 2,071 852 2.923 
Smith. Dona 5 45,842.10 41.12% I 8,850.00 64,692.10 5% 2,292 943 3,235 

224.179.6� s 92,182.00 s 316,361.65 $ 11,208 �610 $ 15.818 

�nimal Q!1uml Officer 

Sulzberger, Dianne I $ 57.180.47 41J2% $ 23.513.00 $ 80,693.47 5% $ 2,859 $ 1,176 $ 4.035 

lltlbode.itLX. Brent 2 59.225.42 41.12% 24.353.00 83.578.42 5% 2,961 1,218 4.179 
Moyer. Wayland 3 37,116.46 41.l2% 15.262.00 52,378.46 5% 1,856 763 2,619 

153.522.35 $ 63,128.00 $ 216,650.35 $ 7,676 $ 3,157 $ 10,833 

�nimal �-Ont!J}I S:11ps;ni�2[ 

Cornett. Barbara I $ 74,775.33 41.12% $ 30,748.00 s 105,523.33 5% $ 3,739 $ 1,537 $ 5,276 
74,775.33 $ 30,748.00 $ 105,523.33 $ 3,739 _$ __ 1,537 $ 5.276 

Ru;istcrs:� Vs:l ]'i:s:h 

Hcbcrtson. Kristin A I $ 49,533.45 41.12% s 20,368.00 $ 
---

69,901.45 20% $ 9,907 $ 4,074 $ 13,981 

49.533,45 $ 20,368.00 $ 69,901.45 $ 9,907 $ 4,074 $ 13,981 

d,nim;il Sht'lttr S:u11;trvi�r 

Rogers. Sheri I $ 56,624.28 41.12% $ 23.284.00 $ 79,908.28 5% $ 2,831 $ 1,164 $ 3,995 
56,624.28 s 23.284.00 $ 79.908.28 $ 2,831 _$ __ 1,164 $ 3,995 ---

Total� s 737,321.l.l s 303,186.00 s 1,040,507.13 $ 142,572 s 58,628 s 201,200 



Care and Maintenance - Salaries and Benefits FY 2008-09 

Auditor Analysis 

S4cp 1- lAbor-Aenisl S.IAriff & B«wfils 

Actual 

SM.l11rics 

P,kl 

!Labor• Title, Nune Qoi• FY 1007-4J8 

(•) 

[Copy of FY 2007-08 

'i)q>L AnalystS 

6alm1I Sl:ttlI£C 6UfJlsiaal 
JO, Hartda. Don I s 44,207.40 

JOI lbll,Joshul 

JO, knxn, Cassandra J 40,238.97 

J04 Jmmei, Ronald 4 30,519.44 

JOI Ledford, Ashley 

JOI Kuhns.Philip 

s 114.965.81 

A aim•! �nnt1JZI £t1,1,11a1ss: Ss�isd l£i:blli£ian 
JOI 

JOI 

Jo, 

;01 

Jo, 

JOI 

JOI 

301 

JOI 

JOI 

JO, 

JO, 

At1cbcny, Adriana 

llcmandct, Ulunc: 

Wcast,Rcb<.-«o 

Oon.uk-s. Chriitic 

Smith, Oona 

ADlb!•I !:2!llc1I Qffii:s:c 

llall,Jo.shu:ii 

Sulzberga, Dianne 

TI1ibodcau..�. Brcn1 

Moyer, WIJland 

/JDl1!1•l �nntml S:11iu:c·h2c 

Cornell, BarNra 

\llhireside,Gina 

Bs:aills:!ld Vee IWI 

Hcbcruon, Kristin A. 

�nlm•I Sb£11r[ SIIR:Sc'intc 
Rogers. Sheri 

Totals 

I s 41,002..81 

l 45,708.53 

J 50,196.92 

4 41,429.29 

5 45.842.. 10 

224,179.65 

l s 52.16358 

I 57,180 47 

2 59,225.42 

3 37,116.46 

s 205,685.9) 

I s 74,775.33 

l nil 

$ 74.775.33 

I s 49,533 45 

49,533.45 

I s S6,624.28 

56,624.28 

OOF 

CPI Index 

FY 2008-09 

(b) 

LOI 

101 

1.01 

101 

LOI 

1,01 

1.01 

1.01 

1.01 

I 01 

1.01 

1.01 

1.01 

"'' 

IOI 

1.01 

SL.-O 

O�l<Y/NA--L--

Adju:Hcd 

Salarin(or Ekndir lkndita 

fY 2008-09 Rate P11id 

(<)- (d) (,)• 

{a)• (h) (e)" (d) 

s ,U,649 42.84% s 19,128.00 s 

40,641 4284". 17,411.00 

J0,825 42,84% 13,205.00 

s 116,11S s 49,744.00 s 

s 41,413 42.84% s 17,741. 00 s 

46,IG6 42.84% ,.,,nsoo 
S0,6!>9 42,8•W• 21,719.00 

41,344 42,843/e 17,926.00 

46.301 42 84% 19,83500 

$ 226,◄23.00 $ 96,999.00 s 

s Sl,685 ◄2.84% s 22.570.00 s 

57.752 42JW% 2◄,741.00 

59,818 42.84% 25,626.00 

37,48K 42,84% 16,060 00 

s 207,743.00 s 88,997.00 s 

s 75,523 42.84•/4 s 32,354.00 s 

11,274 42 84% s 4.830.00 

s 86,797.00 s 17,184.00 s 

s ,0,029 42 IS4•/4 s 21.432.00 s 

s ,0,029 s 21,431.00 s 

s S7,191 42.84% s 24.501 00 I 

s 57,191 s 24.501.00 s 

s 7+4,198 s 318,857.00 s 

% OfCare 

Tula! & 
SidaM• & Maintenance 

8nM:fib Per 

Paid Classification 

(I)- (g) 
(c)+(e) 

63,777,00 60% 

S8,0SZJX) 60% 
44,030.00 60% 

165,8S900 

59,154 00 5% 
65,944 00 5% 
72,418. 00 5% 
59,770.00 5% 

66,13600 5% 
)23,422.00 

75.25500 5% 

82 493.00 5% 

85,444.00 5% 
.SJ,$48 00 5% 

296,740.00 

107,877.00 5% 
16,104 00 5% 

12),981 00 

71,461 00 20% 
71.46100 

81,692 00 5% 

8l,G92.00 

1,06l,J55.00 

Salaries Benefits 

Allowable Allowable 

(h)= (i)= 

(c)•(g) (e)*(g) 

$ 26,789 $ 11,477 

24,385 10,447 
18,495 7,923 

s 69,669 $ 29,847 

$ 2,071 s 887 
2,308 989 
2,535 1,086 
2,092 896 
2,315 992 

$ 11,321 � 8 5 0 

$ 2,634 $ 1,129 
2,888 1,237 
2,991 1,281 
1,874 803 

$ 10,387 �450 

$ 3,776 $ 1,618 
564 242 

$ 4,340 _1_____!_,_860 

$ 10,006 $ 4,286 
_J____!Q,_006 $ 4,286 

$ 2,860 $ 1,225 
$ 2,860 _1_____!_,_225 

S 108,583 s 46,518 

TotM.I 

Sabiries& 

&ndits 

Alknuhk 

(j)• 

(h)+(I) 

s J8,266 

34,8)2 

26,418 

s 99,S16 

s l,9S8 

3,297 

3,621 

2,988 

J,307 

s 16,171 

),763 

s 4,125 

4,272 

2,677 

s 14,837 

$ S,394 

806 

s 6,200 

s 14,292 

s 14,292 

s ◄,085 

s ◄,08.S 

s 155,101 



Schedule 2-- POST IRC CORRECTED 
Summary of Care and Maintenance Costs 

Jull 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002, and Jull l, 2007, through June 30, 2009 
Allowable per Audit 

Total Total 

Services & Costs Materials& Contract Costs Audit 

Category Supplies Claimed Salaries Benefits Supplies Services Allowable Adjustment 

Jnl1 I, 2007, lh!:l!u&b June JO, 2!!Q8 

TotaJ care and maintenance costs 610,549 $ 265,852 $ 109,316 17,884 11,510 

Total animal census 47,666 57,701 7 57,701 + 57,701 + 57,701 

Cost per day $ 12.81 $ 4.61 $ 1.89 0.31 s 0.20 

Care and Maintenance of Dogs and Cats; 

Cost per day s 12.81 $ 4.61 $ 1.89 $ 0.31 $ 0.20 

Number of eligible dogs and cats X 2,844 1,622 X 1,622 X 1,622 X 1,622 

Reimbursable days X 2 3 X 3 X 3 X 3 

Total care and maintenance costs for dogs and cats $ 72,857 $ 72,857 $ 22,432 $ 9,197 1,508 $ 973 $ 34,110 $ (38,747) 

Care and Maintenance of Other 'Eligible' Animals· 

Cost per day s 12.81 $ 4.61 $ 1.89 s 0.31 $ 0.20 

Number of eligible other animals X 62 X I I X X 

Reimbursable days X 4 X 6 X 6 X 6 X 6 

Total care and maintenance costs for other animals $ 3,177 s 3,177 $ 28 $ II s 2 $ $ 42 (3,135) 

Total care and maintenance costs 76,034 s 76,034 $ 22,460 $ 9,208 $ 1,510 974 s 34,152 s (41,882) 

July 1
1 

2008
l 
through lune 30

i 
2009 

Total care and maintenance costs $ 694,234 $ 222,857 $ 95,473 $ 28,925 $ IJ,617 

T otaJ animal census 58,669 57,233 57,233 57,233 7 57,233 

Cost per day $ 11.83 $ 3.89 $ 1.67 s 0.51 $ 0.2000 

Care and Maintenance of Dogs and Cats: 

Cost per day $ I 1.83 $ 3.89 $ 1.67 $ 0.51 $ 0.2000 

Number of eligible dogs and cats X 3,098 X 1,366 X 1,366 1,366 X 1,366 

Reimbursable days X 2 3 X 3 X 3 X 

Total care and maintenance costs for dogs and cats s 73,318 $ 73,318 $ 15,941 $ 6,844 $ 2,090 $ 820 s 25,695 $ (47,623) 

Care and Maintenance of Other 'Eligible' Animals: 

Cost per day $ 11.83 $ 3.89 $ 1.67 $ 0 51 0.2000 

Number of eligible other animals X 82 X 4 X 4 X 4 X 

Reimbursable days X X 6 X 6 X 6 X 6 

Total care and maintenance costs for other animals 3,881 s 3,881 $ 93 $ 40 $ 12 $ s 150 s (3,731) 

Total care and maintenance costs 77,199 $ 77,199 

� 

$ 2,102 $ 825 $ 25,845 $ (51,354) 

Summao::: Julv 1: 2007
1 

thr-ough .Jd11e 30
2 

2008
l 

a11d July l: 20082 throu1::h J1me 301 2009 

IAllowable Costs i i 

Services & Costs Materials& Contract Allowable Audit 

Supplies Claimed Salaries Benefits Supplies Services Costs Adjustment 

Care and maintenance: 

Dogs and cats $ 146,175 $ 146,175 $ 38,373 $ 16,041 $ 3,598 $ 1,793 $ 59,805 (86,370) 

Other 'eligible' animals 7,058 7,058 121 51 14 6 192 (6,866) 

Total care and maintenance costs $ 153,233 $ 153,233 $ 38,494 $ 16,092 $ 3,612 $ 1,799 s 59,997 $ (93,236) 



Care and Maintenance - Salaries and Benefits FY 2007-08 (POST IRC CORRECTED) 

Auditor Analysis 

Sttp 1 - Labor - Actual Salaries & Benefits 

0 t Care 
Total & Tota! 

Actual SalarieJ & Maintenance Salaries & 
Salaries Benefit Benefits Dcnefils Per Salaries Benefits Benefits 

!Labor- TitJe, Name Qty. Paid Rate Paid Paid Classification Allowable Allowable Allowable 

(a) (b) (c) = (d}- (e) (t)- (g)= (h)= 
(a)• (b) (a)+ (c) (a)*(e ) (c)*(e ) (Q + (g) 

[From Earnings History by GL] 

�ept. 
0.!limal Shelter Att,ndant 

## Hartzler, Don I s 44,207.40 41.12% s 18,178.00 s 62,385.40 80% $ 35,366 $ 14,542 $ 49,908 
301 Hill. Jo�hua 2 52,163,;8 41.12% 21,450.00 73,613.58 80% 41,731 17,160 58,891 

## Jensen, Cassandra 3 40.238.97 41.12% 16,546.00 56,784.97 80% 32,191 13,237 45,428 
## James, Ronald 4 30,l 19.44 41.12% 12,550.00 43,069.44 80% 24,416 10,040 34,456 
## u:dforJ, Ashley l 10,233.48 41.12% 4,208.00 14,441.48 80% 8,187 3,366 11,553 
## Kuhns, Prulip 6 1,323.20 41.12% 544.00 1,867.20 80% 1,059 435 1,494 

178,686.07 $ 73,476.00 $ 252,162.07 $ 142,950 �780 $ 201,730 

Animnl �onlrol (q1itomer Strvit�l THhni�ian 
30\ Ath:lx:rry, Adriana I $ 41,002.81 41.12% s 16,860.00 $ 57,862.81 25% $ 10,251 $ 4,215 $ 14,466 

## Hernandez, Laurie 2 45,708.53 41.12% 18,795.00 64,503.53 25% 11,427 4,699 16,126 
## Weast. Rebecca 3 50,196.92 41.12% 20,641.00 70,837.92 25% 12,549 5,160 17,709 
## Gonzales, Christle 4 41,429.29 41.12% 17,036.00 58,465.29 25% 10,357 4,259 14,616 
## Smith, Dona. l 45,842.10 41.12% 18,850.00 64,692.10 25% I 1,461 4,713 16,174 

224,179.65 $ 92,182.00 $ 316,361.65 $ 56,045 $ 23,046 $ 79,091 

Animal �nl[Ql Offi,�[ 

## Sulzlx:rg..:r. Diann� I $ 57,180.47 41.12% s 23,513.00 s 80,693.47 10% $ 5,718 $ 2,351 $ 8,069 

## TI1ibodcaux. Br..:nt 2 59,22542 41.12% 24,353.00 83,578.42 10% 5,923 2,435 8,358 
## Mo:cr, Wa:land 3 37,116.46 41.12% 15,262.00 52,378.46 10% 3,712 1,526 5,238 

153,522.35 s 63.128.00 $ 216,650.35 $ 15,353 $ 6,312 $ 21,665 

Animal �gn1r2t Sl!Otoi�2r 
## Cornea, Barbara I $ 74,775.33 41.12% $ 30,748.00 s 105,523.33 5% $ 3,739 $ 1,537 $ 5,276 

74,775.33 s 30,748.00 s 105,523.33 
---

$ 3,739 __!____15 3 7 $ 5.276 

Rti;ister� Vtl Teth 

## Hcbcrtson, Kristin A. I $ 49,533.45 41.12% $ 20,368.00 
---

s 69,901.45 85% $ 42,103 $ 17,313 s 59,416 
49,533.45 $ 20,368.00 $ 69,901.45 $ 42,103 .J........!1313 s 59,416 

Animal �bel!rr Su�rvisor 
## Rogers. Sheri I $ 56,624.28 41.12% $ 23,284.00 s 79,908.28 10% $ 5,662 $ 2,328 $ 7,990 

$ 56,624.28 $ 23,284.00 s 79,908.28 $ 5,662 �3 2 8 $ 7,990 

Totals s 737,321.13 s 303,)86.00 s 1,040,507.13 $ 265,852 $ 109,316 s 375,168 



Care and Maintenance - Salaries and Benefits FY 2008-09 -POST IRC CORRECTED 

Auditor Analysis 

Step l - L1bor - Actu.al Salaries & Benefits ,, 

Actual 10111 °' r otal 
�a1ane5 uu, Ad.Justeo �a1ancs 6' ll'li111UCU'1Ul'.t' �a1anes & 

rauJ l..YI 1naex Mlancs tor 1:Senet1t 1Sene11u Henet1ts rt;I '13a1ancs DCJH.'.:lllS tsene11ts 
!,,,�WI• 11111;, l�il.UIC �1y. r l ,LUU/•\10 l'J .LV\IO•II;,' r l .LU'UO•I}:, hMUt rlUU r1uu Vlrt��lll\,AHUU n11vnaun. nuv•tau1t., <"'\.IIUW 

,--, ,-, ,,, ,., \� I \!,/ \� I \!, I \IJJ-r- \IJ 

[Copy ofFY 2007-08 

•Dept. Analysis 

dnim!I �htlt�t Atte1Mt•nt 

## Hartzler, Don I $ 44,207,40 LOI s 44,649 42.84% s 19,128.00 s 63,777.00 80% $ 35,719 $ 15,302 s 51,021 

30 Hall. Joshua -
## Jensen. Cas541fldra 3 40,238.97 LOI 40,641 42.84% 17,411.00 58,052.00 80% 32,513 13,929 46,442 

## fames, Ronald 4 30,519.44 1.01 30,825 42.84¾ 13,205.00 44,030.00 80% 24,660 10,564 35,224 -
## Lcdfo,d, A,;hk.� 

## Kuhns, Philip 

� $ 116,115 s 49,744.00 $ 165,859.00 $ 92,892 $ 39,795 s 132,687 

Animal �!!!llt21 (,ustom!:r Servict} T!:,hnicjan 

JO Attcben). Adriana I $ 41,002.81 LOI s 41,413 42.84% s 17,741.00 $ 59,154.00 25% $ 10,353 $ 4,435 $ 14,788 

## Hcmondcz, Laurie 2 45,708.53 1.01 4G,166 42.84¾ 19,778.00 65,944.00 25% 11,542 4,945 16,487 

## Weast, Rebecca 3 50,196.92 1.01 50,699 42.84% 21,719.00 72,418.00 25% 12,675 5,430 18,105 

## Gonzales, Christie 4 41,429.29 1.01 41,844 42.84% 17,926.00 59,770.00 25% 10,461 4,482 14,943 

## Smith, Dona s 45,842.10 LOI 46,301 42.84% 19,835,00 66,136.00 25% 11,575 4,959 16,534 

� $ 226,423.00 $ 96,999.00 $ 323,422.00 $ 56,606 $ 24,251 s 80,857 

�riimal t1UJ1r2I Qffiil[ 

30 Hall, Jos.hllil 2 $ 52,163.58 LOI $ 52,685 42.&4% $ 22,570.00 $ 75,255.00 10% $ 5,269 $ 2,257 7,526 

## Sulzberger, Dianne I 57,180,47 1.01 57.752 42.84¾ 24,741.00 82,493.00 10% 5,775 2,474 s 8,249 

#N Thibodeaux. Brent 2 59,225.42 1.01 59,818 42.84% 25,626.00 85,444.00 10% 5,982 2,563 8,545 

## M��-r. Wnylnnd J 37,116.46 IOI 37,488 42.84% 16,060.00 53,548.00 10% 3,749 1,606 5,355 

205,685.93 s 207,743.00 $ 88,997.00 s 296,740.00 $ 20,775 $ 8,900 $ 29,675 

d,[!iffl!I t2nt[2I �!i!ll'!J!isor 

## Cornett, Barbilra I $ 74,775.33 1.01 s 75,523 42,84% s 32,354.00 s 107,877.00 5% $ 3,776 $ 1,618 s 5,394 

Whit�s1de, Gina 2 n!a n/a 11,274 42.84% $ 4,830.00 16,104.00 5% 564 242 806 

74,775.33 s 86,797.00 $ 37,184.00 s 123,981.00 $ 4,340 $ 1,860 $ 6,200 

6�2itt$red V£! Terh 

## Hebcrtson. Kristin A I s 49,533.45 1.01 $ 50,029 42.84% s 21,432.00 $ 7l,46LOO 85% $ 42,525 $ 18,217 s 60,742 ---

� s 50,029 s 21,432.00 $ 71,461.00 $ 42,525 _!___!_12 17 s 60,742 

Animal Sbt!ttr Sues:rvisor 

## Rogers. Sheri I s 56,624.28 1.01 $ 57,191 42.84% s 24,501.00 s 81,692.00 10% $ 5,719 $ 2,450 s 8,)69 

56,624.28 $ 57,191 $ 24,501.00 s 81,692.00 $ 5,719 � 4 5 0 $ 8,169 

Totllls s 744,298 s 318,857.00 $ 1,063,155.00 $ 222,857 $ 95,473 s 318,330 



April 15, 2020 

SCO Email to CRS 



4/15/2020 

From: LKurokawa <LKurokawa@sco.ca.gov> 

To: achinncrs <achinncrs@aol.com> 

RE: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Cc: jvenneman <jvennernan@sco.ca.gov>; AArghestani <AArghestani@sco.ca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Date: Wed, Apr 15, 2020 11 :55 am 

Attachments: POST IRC - CareandMaintenanceCosts-AppleValley (with SCO comments).xlsx (69K), 
Percentages from Commission's DPD and Audit Report.pdf (1352K) 

Hi Annette, 

I spent some time reviewing your spreadsheet and comparing it with our calculations and figured out our 
differences are due to the percentages of time. We are only adjusting the Animal Shelter Attendants time from 

60% to 85%, and the Animal Shelter Supervisor's time from 5% to 10%. We took these percentages directly 
from the Commission's Draft Proposed Decision and the Town of Apple Valley's Response to the Audit Report 
(see attached PDF). 

I updated your Post IRC spreadsheet to clearly show the SCO's calculation for the audit (pre IRC), and SCO's 
calculation post IRC. I color-coordinated the different categories, which I think makes things clearer to view. 

With that being said, during this review, we found a formula error with our initial calculations, and confirmed that 
the amount to be reinstated is $�,486 ($],860 in salaries and benefits and $626 in indirect costs). and not 
$13,559 - which is what I had included in the April 7, 2020 letter to the Commission. 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions about our calculations? 

Thank you, 

Lisa Kurokawa I Bureau Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau 

Office of the State Controller Betty T. Yee 

Division of Audits, Compliance Audits Bureau 

3301 C Street, Suite 725A 

Sacramento, CA 95816 I (916) 327-3138 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the 

intended recipient (s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications 

Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication. Nothing in this email, including any 

https:/lmail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 1/3 



C <Srn' s D1C\. \-\-- 7ro�c. '-' '::x_c�":::>,<Y\ 
-�c._.-\<:.� l..\.u...y-c...,'y\ \7. �o �

all percentages equal to 100%."37 The claimant provided a list of classifications and designated 
the percentages of time spent by each classification on care and maintenance services, the total of 
which exceeded 100 percent. 38 The Controller included five of the cJassifications in the formula, 
and reduced the percentages per employee so that when the percentage for each employee is 
added together it equals a total of 100 percent. 
The claimant contends that the Controller's recalculation of annual labor costs results in an 
incorrect reduction of actual costs incurred, and is "illogical, incorrect, and arbitrary ," because 
the Controller did not allow actual time for various employees for the care and maintenance 
calculation. 39 Specific�l!Y, the claimant �ontends that �e anim� shelter att�ndant's time 
<!_�voted to care and maintenance should �e 85 per�e�� .. E�ther than 60 percent; and that the 
animal shelter supervisor's time devoted to care and maintenance should be 10 percent, rather 
·than 5 percent, as-originally-provided by tfie claimant:1° Second;tlie claimant alleges that the
Contro11er-erroneous I y -concluded that staff time between all positions had to total 100 percent. 41

The claimant states that "[ w ]hile it is logical that the total time allotted for each individual on
various activities must total to l 00% - there is no reason why the total time spent by a GROUP
of different individuals on a mandated activity must add to 100% between all of them. We asked
the SCO to examine this finding and to explain their reasoning, but the SCO did not respond
either formally or informally and provided no explanation."42

The choice of methodology for auditing annual labor costs for care and maintenance of animals,
in the absence of supporting documentation showing the actual employee time spent on care and
maintenance as required by the Parameters and Guidelines, is a matter within the discretion of
the Controller. However, neither the audit report nor the Controller's comments on the IRC fully
explain the methodology used to adjust and reduce the percentages aUocated to the
classifications performing care and maintenance services. On the one hand, the Controller
asserts that the percentages were reduced based on a review of the duty statements.43 On the
other hand, it appears from the record that the Controller's allocation of percentages, including
those for the animal shelter attendant and the animal shelter supervisor, were reduced to make
the percentages simply add up to 100 percent. 44 If the methodology used by the Controller
estimates percentages of time spent by the claimant's employees on care and maintenance, then
adding these percentages across all employee classifications to a limit of 100 percent (i.e. a total
of 40 hours per work week) does not make sense and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking

37 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 21. 
38 Exhibit A, IRC, page 305 (Final Audit Report); Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, 
pages 8-9, 20 (April 12, 2016 email from th.e claimant to the Controller). 
39 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 9-10. 
40 Exhibit A, lRC, pages 10, 312-313 (Final Audit Report). 
41 Exhibit A, IRC, page 9, 313 (Final Audit Report). 
42 Exhibit A, IRC, page 10; see also, Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 8. 
43 Exhibit A, IRC, page 314 (Final Audit Report). 
44 Exhibit A, IR.C, pages 305 (Final Audit Repo1t), 363-366 (Claimant's Response to Draft Audit 
Report). 

13 
Animal Adoption, 17-98 J 1-I-04 

Draft Proposed Decision 



lJ \UO. \� ¥-,�d-\-­
Town of Apple Valley Animal Adoption Program 

Reimbursable Days 

For both fiscal years of the audit period, the town claimed two 
reimbursable days for dogs and cats and four reimbursable days for other 
animals. The town's claims state that the mandate added two extra holding 
days for dogs and cats and four extra holding days for other animals. In 
fact, the mandate required shelters to keep dogs and cats and other animals 
for four business days after the day of impoundment, excluding Saturdays, 
Sundays, and legal holidays. Prior to this mandated program, the law 
srated that dogs and cats must be kept for 72 hours from the time of 
impoundment, and there was no requirement for other animals. As a result 
of the "four business days" holding requirement, the average number of 
increased holding days per week for dogs and cats is three days and for 
other animals is six days. The town did not correctly apply the increased 
holding period requirement of this mandate when calculating the number 
of reimbursable days. 

An Appellate Court decision in Purifoy v. Howell dated March 26, 2010, 
determined that Saturday is not considered a business day for the purposes 
of this mandated program. Therefore, for the audit period, we determined 
that the increased holding period for dogs and cats is three days and the 
increased holding period for other animals is six days. 

Assembly Bill 222 

Assembly Bill 222 {Chapter 97, Statutes of 201 l) was enacted on July 25, 
2011, and took effect January 1, 2012. This bill states that a "business 
day" includes any day that a public or private animal shelter is open to the 
public for at least four hours, excluding state holidays. This bill was 
applicable beginning January 1, 2012 and does not affect the audit period 
covered in this audit. 

Recommendation 

The Animal Adoption Program was suspended in the FY 2010-11 through 
FY 2015-16 Budget Acts. If the program becomes active, we recommend 
that the town ensure that claimed costs include only eligible costs, are 
based on actual costs, and are properly suppo1ted. 

Town's Response 

The Town consultant calculated our Care and Maintenance Costs in a 
different, more aggregate manner than what the SCO auditor is 
proposing. We do not believe this to be incorrect and feel that once 
corrections are made to the Auditor's assumptions and calculations, the 
two methods will yield similar eligible costs. 

Iss11e I: SCO did not allow actual time for various employees for Care 
and Mainte11a11ce ca/c11/atio11 and erroneously conduded tht1t sta_ff 
time across positions had total I 00%. This is 1101 accurate artd we 
believe the: 

Animal Shelter Attendant's time should be dassified as 85% directly 
related to care and maintenance activities as originally identified by the 
Shelter representative before the SCO auditor required that she reduce 
the time. 

-24-



Town of Apple Valley Animal Adoptian Program 

Animal Shelter Supervisor's time should be classified as 10% directly 
related to care and maintenance instead of the 5% allowed. The original 
allocation was JO% before the auditor instructed Apple Valley staff to 
reduce the percentages to total to I 00% between all positions. This was 
an erroneous direction as there is no requirement that the positions have 
to equal 100%. 

Also most of the remammg time of the Supervisor is spent on 
supervisory and administrative general functions, and that time should 
be included in the Indirect Cost Rate calculation discussed later in this 
document. 

We have attached emails that took place on April 13, 2016 between the 
Auditor and the Shelter representative, Ad1iana Atteberry asking that she 
detail the time spent by each position caring and maintaining the animals. 
When the Ms. Atteberry, responds, the auditor calls her and instructs her 
to dmvnwardly revise her allocations of time so that everyone's time 
spent caring for animals added together totals to I 00%. When the 
percentage is still too high - the auditor then emails and says another 5% 
needs to be cut (which is later reduced from the Shelter Supervisors time 
all.ocation.) 

These demands made by the auditor was incorrect and do not result in an 
amount that reflects actual reimbursable time and cost spent on Care and 
Maintenance activities. There is no reason why the total must add to 
l 00% between a group of employees. Each position can spend varying
amounts of time on an activity -to the maximum of 100% per person.

The SCO decision to restrict the allocation of time spent on the entire 
group of people to 100% is illogical and arbitrary. 

We request that the allocations of time spent be based on actual amounts 
originally specified by the Shelter Manager. (See the following email 
copies) 

issue 2: Overhead ct1sts allowed by the SCO were understated. 

We have attached overhead calculations (ICRP rates for the SHELTER 
department for FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09 which indicate the actual 
overhead rates are much higher than the default 10% rate allowed). 

We request that these actual rates be used. (See attached) 

SCO's Comment 

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. 

In its response, the town makes several comments regarding this finding. 

First, the town states that: 

... the town consultant calculated our Care and Maintenance costs in a 
different, more aggregate manner that what the SCO auditor is 
proposing. We do not be]ieve this to be incorrect and feel that once 
corrections are made to the auditor's assumptions and calculations, the 
two methods will yield similar eligible costs. 

-25-



April 15, 2020 

CRS Email to SCO 



4/15/2020 

From: Annette Chinn <achinncrs@aol.com> 

To: LKurokawa <LKurokawa@sco.ca.gov> 

Re: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Cc: jvenneman <jvenneman@sco.ca.gov>; AArghestani <AArghestani@sco.ca.gov> 

Subject: Re: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Date: Wed, Apr 15, 2020 4:11 pm 

Attachments: support for actual position percentage allocation restoration .pdf (4693K) 

Hi Lisa, 

Thank you very much for your responsiveness and your willingness to review these computations. However, I believe 
limiting the restoration to only the two positions is incorrect and does not honor the intent of our request nor the 
determination of the Commission. 

T he Town of Apple Valley's final sentence in their IRC on this issue (pages 9-10 of the IRC) states, "We request that the 
allocations of time spent be based on actual amounts originally specified by the Shelter Manager, and the subsequent 
calculation of eligible care and maintenance costs to be restored." 

The Town's "Response to the SCO Draft Audit Report" (pages 7-8) states, "We request that the allocations of time spent 
be based on actual amounts originally specified by the Shelter Manager. (See the following email copies)." (I have 
attached the Shelter Manager's emails specifying their original, actual percentage allocations.(IRC pages 365-367)). 

If you look at pages 33-34 of the Commissions Draft Proposed Decision (attached) and their final sentence on page 7 4. 
"the Commission finds that to the extent that the Controller's adjustments of the percentages allocated to the 
classifications [!erforming annual care and maintenance services during the audit period result in a reduction of care 
and maintenance costs, that reduction is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support." It is clear from 
the record that more than two positions were involved in performing eligible care and maintenance services and re­
computations should include all actual percentages and positions. 

I believe this interpretation is correct and that my original computation is accurate and should reflect gJJ_positions 
identified by the Town involved in care and maintenance. 

Please let me know your thoughts. 

Thank you, 

Annette S. Chinn 
Cost Recovery Systems, Inc. 
705-2 East Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone: (916) 939-7901 
fax: (916) 939-7801 

----Original Message-----
From: LKurokawa <LKurokawa@sco.ca.gov> 
To: achinncrs <achinncrs@aol.com> 
Cc: jvenneman <jvenneman@sco.ca.gov>; AArghestani <AArghestani@sco.ca.gov> 
Sent: Wed, Apr 15, 2020 11 :55 am 
Subject: RE: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

Hi Annette, 

I spent some time reviewing your spreadsheet and comparing it with our calculations and figured out our 

differences are due to the percentages of time. We are only adjusting the Animal Shelter Attendants time from 

60% to 85%, and the Animal Shelter Supervisor's time from 5% to 10%. We took these percentages directly 

from the Commission's Draft Proposed Decision and the Town of Apple Valley's Response to the Audit Report 

(see attached PDF). 

I updated your Post IRC spreadsheet to clearly show the SCO's calculation for the audit (pre IRC), and SCO's 

calculation post IRC. I color-coordinated the different categories, which I think makes things clearer to view. 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/Prin!Message 1/3 



4/15/2020 Re: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

With that being said, during this review, we found a formula error with our initial calculations, and confirmed that 
the amount to be reinstated is $�,486 ($�,860 in salaries and benefits and $626 in indirect costs) and not 
$13,559 - which is what I had included in the April 7, 2020 letter to the Commission. 

Please review and let me know if you have any questions about our calculations? 

Thank you, 

Lisa Kurokawa I Bureau Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau 

Office of the State Controller Betty T. Yee 

Division of Audits, Compliance Audits Bureau 

3301 C Street, Suite 725A 

Sacramento, CA 95816 I (916) 327-3138 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the 

intended recipient (s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications 

Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication. Nothing in this email, including any 

attachment, is intended to be a legally binding signature or acknowledgement. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not 

necessarily represent those of the State Controller's Office or the State of California. 

From: Annette Chinn <achinpcrs@aol.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 10, 2020 11 :04 AM 
To: Kurokawa, Lisa <LKurokawa@sco.ca.gov> 
Subject: Apple Valley Animal Adoption Claim 

r••••••••••• .. •••••••••• .. •• .. •••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. •••••••••••• ............ ,, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , .................................................................................................................. , .................. , 

I,,,,,_ CAUTION: 

This email originated from outside of the organization. 

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
: ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ : 

Hi Lisa, 

I hope you are doing well. 

I was reviewing the Apple Valley IRC findings and am coming up with a different number that what your April 7th letter 

identified as added costs to be restored for the Care and Maintenance component. 

The Commission said that I could contact you to resolve our issues, and/or to bring it up formally to the Commission. 

I've attached how I came up my computations. 

Let me know what you think. 

Thank you, 

Annette S. Chinn 

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc. 

705-2 East Bidwell Street #294

Folsom, CA 95630

phone: (916) 939-7901 

fax: (916) 939-7801 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/3 



specifically disputes only the reduction of time allocated to the Animal Shelter Attendant for 
performance of his care and maintenance duties from 85 percent to 60 percent; and reduction of 
care and maintenance time allocated to the Animal Shelter Supervisor from 10 percent to 5 
percent. 137 The claimant then requests that the allocation of time spent on care and maintenance 
be based on "actual amounts originally specified by the Shelter Manager, and the subsequent 
calculation of eligible care and maintenance costs be restored." 138

In its rebuttal comments, the claimant states that "[t]he Audit Report falsely implies that the 
percentage allocations shown in the Final Audit report were determined bv the town 
shelter management staff." 139 The claimant explains that upon the Controller's request, the 
shelter staff performed an analysis of employee's duty statements and provided an allocation of 
actual time spent by each shelter employee classification on animal care and maintenance and on 
other act1vit1es, 140 as follows: 

Animal Shelter Supervisor = 10% time spent providing care to impounded animals, 90% 
other duties 

Registered Veterinary Technician = 85% time spent eating/maintaining animals, 15% 
other duties 

Animal Control Technician = 25% time spent maintaining shelter disinfecting kennels, 
75% other duties 

Animal Shelter Attendant = 80% time spent caring/maintaining the animals and 5% 
overseeing volunteer and work releases (who provide care and maintenance), 15% other 
duties 

Animal Control Supervisor = 5% Shelter (morning cleaning/feeding dogs), 95% animal 
control duties 

Animal Control Officer I = 10% Shelter (morning cleaning/feeding dogs), 90% animal 
control duties 

Animal Control Officer II= 10% Shelter (morning cleaning/feeding dogs), 90% animal 
control duties 141

However, because the total time spent on care and maintenance of animals among all of these 
employees added up to more than 100 percent, the Controller's staff communicated to the 
claimant via phone and by email that it must reduce reported time so that all of the care and 
maintenance time would add up to 100 percent among all of the employee classifications. 142 As 
directed by the Controller, the claimant made artificial reductions in time allocations, which were 

137 Exhibit A, IRC, page 9. 
138 Exhibit A, IRC, page 10. 
139 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 9, emphasis in original. 
140 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, pages 8-10. 
141 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, pages 8-9. 
142 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, pages 8-9. 

33 
) Animal Adoption, 17-9811-I-04 

l Draft Proposed Decision



not based on the actual time spent by each category of employees on care and maintenance, but 
were necessary so that all of the care and maintenance time would add up to I 00 percent, as 
required by the Controller. 143 As a result, the Final Audit Report reflects the following reduced 
allocation of time per employee classification during the audit period "[t]o make all employees 
time add to 100% per SCO request": 144

Animal Shelter Supervisor 5% 

Registered Veterinary Technician 20% 

Animal Control Technician 5% 

Animal Shelter Attendant 60% 

Animal Control Supervisor 5% 

Animal Control Officer I 5% 

Animal Control Officer II 0%145 ' 
➔ The claimant argues that the Controller's requests that the claimant make these reductions did

not hav�a legitimate basis and "were incorrect and arbitrary and resulted in improper reductions
of eligible Town costs."146 The claimant refutes the Controller's argument that these reductions
resulted from the Controller's determination of what would be a reasonable allocation of care
and maintenance time for each job classification based on the Controller's analysis of job
descriptions provided by the claimant. According to the claimant, such determination based on
the reviewing job descriptions alone would be questionable because while some job duties take
much more employee time than others, "[t]here is no indication of how much employee time is
required to be spent on each activity on the Job Description documents." 147 On the other hand,
the claimant states that its initial allocation of time for each job classification is co1rect and based
on the shelter staff analysis, as was requested by the Controller, describing specific care and
maintenance activities performed by the employees in each classification and the percentage of
their time spent on these activities. 148 

Finally, the claimant notes that the Controller did not require most other audited local agencies to
limit their allocations of care and maintenance time among various employee classifications to
100 percent, and therefore it "is not the common methodology used" by the Controller. 149

According to the claimant's analysis of the audit reports for other Animal Adoption programs,
"Besides the Town of Apple Valley, only three other agencies (Antioch, Placer and Santa
Barbara audits) of the over 43 audits were similarly forced to reduce their employee time

143 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 9. 
144 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 9. 

145 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 9.
146 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, pages 9-10. 
147 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 10.
148 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 10. 
149 Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 10.

34 
Animal Adoption, 17-9811-I-04 

Draft Proposed Decision 



However, if the methodology used by the Controller estimates percentages of time spent by the 
claimant's employees on care and maintenance, then adding these percentages across all 
employee classifications to a limit of 100 percent does not make sense and is arbitrary, 
capricious> and entirely lacking in evidentiary support. For example, employees in five different 
classifications could each spend 60 percent of their time on care and maintenance, which clearly 
exceeds 100 percent if added together. And, in this case, the claimant's April 12, 2016 email 
suggests that the time spent by the classifications identified to provide care and maintenance 
services clearly exceeds 100 percent when added together. 
Moreover, if the Controller used a factor or methodology other than time to calculate annual 
labor costs, then the record provides no explanation of that methodology. The Final Audit 
Report refers to "the extent of' and "percentages of employee classification involvemenf' and 
"applicable percentages of actual salaries and benefits costs," but does not explain how the 
extent of involvement and the applicable percentages were determined and applied with respect 
to individual employee classifications and balanced across classifications to 100 percent. 327 The 
Controller simply states that "[ w ]hen considering care and maintenance, we view the activity as 
a whole, where the responsibilities are divided among various employee classifications, and the 
sum of the responsibilities performed by the employees equals 100%.''328 This statement does 
not explain what is being calculated, or how the Controller came up with annual labor costs of 
$210,000 for fiscal year 2007-2008 and $155,101 for fiscal year 2008-2009 for all care and 
maintenance activities of the shelter (prior to segregating out the reimbursable portion of all 
annual care and maintenance costs for the increased holding period which was only found to be 
$33,584 for the entire audit period). 329 As the claimant states, "[ w ]e asked the SCO to examine 
this finding and to explain their reasoning, but the SCO did not respond either formally or 
informally and provided no explanation. "330

_____ ,--,

Accordingly, the Commission finds that o the extent at the Controller's ad·ustments to the 
. percentages allocated to the classifications performin annual care and maintenance services 

� during the aud!t penod result_ in a redu_ctio? of �are �d maintenance costs, that reduction is
f arbitrary, capnc10us, and entirely lackmg m ev1dentiary support . 

• 

. D. The Controller's Disallowance of the Indirect Costs Included in the Claimant's
Calculation of Care and Maintenance Costs, the Controller's Refusal to Consider
the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP} Submitted bv the Claimant in 2016 to
Support Indirect Costs for Fiscal Years 2007-2008 and 2008-2009, and the
Recalculation of Indirect Costs at the Ten Percent Default Rate Provided in the
Parameters and Guidelines (Finding 7), Are Correct as a Matter of Law.

The Parameters and Guidelines authorize reimbursement for indirect costs, and provide 
claimants the option of using ten percent of direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits, or 

327 Exhibit A, IRC, page 306 (Final Audit Report), emphasis added. 
328 Exhibit B, Controller's Comments on the IRC, page 28. 
329 Exhibit A, IRC, page 306 (Final Audit Report); Exhibit B, Controller's Comments on the 
IRC, page 29. 
330 Exhibit A, IRC, page 1 O; see also, Exhibit C, Claimant's Rebuttal Comments, page 8. 

74 
Animal Adoption, 17-9811-1-04 

Draft Proposed Decision 



any years during the audit period. So, we (SCO) used the FY 2011-12 data that the city provided and 
adjusted the costs incurred for vaccines by using the Consumer Price Index (CPI)." The SCO in that audit 

allowed $3.66 for FY 06-07 costs for a cat wellness vaccine and $4.20 for a dog wellness vaccine. 

In the case of County of Contra Costa Audit of the same program, we discovered that in that audit (see 

page 46, paragraph 2, "Subsequent to the issuance of the draft report. the county provided invoices for 
our review representing allowable costs incurred for the purchase of wellness vaccines administered to 
dogs and cats. As a result, we determined that these invoices supported allowable services and supplies 
totaling $26,186 for the audit period." 

In the case of County of El Dorado, page 42 of audit report, was also allowed to use a later year as a base 
for calculate eligible vaccine costs with CPI adjustments. "The county was unable to obtain invoices 
detailing wellness vaccine costs for FY 02-03, 02-03 and 06-07. The County proposed and we accepted 
that vaccine costs for these three fiscal years be based on actual costs for FY 2007-08 as reduced by the 
CPI." 

The Town of Apple Valley could also have provided invoices from other, more recent years had that 
option been mentioned by the auditor. This inconsistent treatment of agencies constitutes unfair and 
arbitrary treatment. What is deemed acceptable documentation for one agency, should be consistent 
and acceptable for all agencies. The Town should have been given the same opportunities to provide 
alternate support of vaccine purchases. Town documentation of costs for vaccine purchases should be 
reexamined and allowable costs computed in a similar method allowed for other agencies. 

ISSUE 3 Care and Maintenance Costs 

----3) SCO did not allow actual time allotment f'!� employees for Care and Maintenance calcula0!!!­
and erroneously concluded that staff time between all pos1t1ons had to total 100%. This ,s mcorrect 
and actual staff time should be allowed as originally requested by the Town and not reduced 
arbitrarily as required by the auditor: 

Animal Shelter Attendant's time should be classified as 85% directly related to care and 

maintenance activities as originally identified by the Shelter representative before the SCO auditor 
required that the Town reduce their time spend on care and maintenance activities to 60%. 

Animal Shelter Supervisor's time should be classified as 10% directly related to care and 
maintenance instead of the 5% allowed. The original allocation of 10% had to be arbitrarily cut 
back to satisfy the SCO auditors demand to reduce allocations 

The June 17, 2016 Town Response to the SCO Audit Report (located at the back of that document) 
_Jllrovides copies of the email correspondences that took place on April 13, 2016 between the Auditor 

and the Shelter representative, Adriana Atteberry documenting this process. 

First the SCO auditor asks that the Town detail the time spent by each position caring for and 
maintaining the animals. When Ms. Atteberry responds and states that the Animal Shelter Attendant 
position spent 85% of their total time on animal care/maintenance, the auditor called her and instructed 
her to reduce her allocations of time so that everyone's time (Shelter Supervisors, Animal Control 
Officers, and the Vet Techs) added together total to 100%. When Ms. Atteberry arbitrarily reduces the 
percentages to satisfy the SCO request, the auditor again emails and instructed Ms. Atteberry to make 

Apple Valley IRC Narrative 7 



further reductions. Another 5% of time was deducted from the Shelter Supervisors allocation to satisfy 
the sea auditor. 

These demands made by the auditor were incorrect and resulted in improper reductions of eligible 
Town costs. While it is logical that the total time allotted for each individual on various activities must 
total to 100% - there is no reason why the total time spent by a GROUP of different individuals on a 
mandated activity must add to 100% between all of them. We asked the sea to examine this finding 
and to explain their reasoning, but the SCO did not respond either formally or informally and provided 
no explanation. 

The sea instructions to the Town to lower their allocation of time spent on mandated activities was 
illogical, incorrect, and arbitrary. State statute requires the reimbursement of actual costs. The Town 
provided the allocation of actual time spent on the mandated activity by position as requested. 
However, when the allocated times were higher than expected, the sea required the Town to reduce 
their allocations arbitrarily. 

V We request thc!!...the allocations of time spent be based o actual amounts originally specified b the 
��Shelter Manager, nd the subsequent calculation of eligible care and maintenance costs be restored. 

Apple Valley IRC Narrative 



Subj: 
Date: 
From: 

To: 

Thank you, 

FW: Percent of Care and Maintenance per Employee Classification 
5/5/2016 3:46:41 P. M. Pacific Daylight Time 
AAtteberry@applevalley.ora 
AChinnCRS@aol.com 

Adriana Atteberry 

Administrative Secretary 

22131 Powhatan Rd. I Apple Valley, CA 92307 

760-240-7000 ext. 7558 I Fax 760-247-6487

aatte berrv@appleva(ley.org 

A Vanimalservices@applevaflev.org 

�
AVA'S 
•••• 
-

From: Adriana Atteberry 
Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2016 4:44 PM 
To: 'AArghestani@sco.ca.gov' 
Subject: RE: Percent of Care and Maintenance per Employee Classification 

The percentage for the following are: 

Page 1 OI �

Classifications in which care and maintenance activities are mentioned in the Class Characteristics or elsewhere in the duty 
statement: 

1. ANIMAL SHELTER SUPERVISIOR - 50 % Assisting management, meet vendors, conduct facility inspections, create
reports, train and motivate personnel, other duties as assigned and to.% providing care to impounded animals,.10 %
administering medications, first aid and vaccinations on animals, 15 % monitor euthanasia process and help with
euthanasia, 15% monitor controlled substance.

2. REGISTERED VETERINARY TECHNICIAN - 2.5% Reviewing applications for adoptions and counseling citizens, 2.5%
Assisting on screening calls, 2% Overseeing volunteer and work release, 85% carin /maintaining the animals, 3%
Maintaining inventory on all controlled substances as required by law and o other duties as assigned

3. ANIMAL CONTROL TECHNICIAN - 25 % Maintaining shelter disinfecting kennels and 75% front counter, clerical, issue
dog license, screens calls, dispatching.

4. ANIMAL SHELTER ATTENDANT- 5% Reviewing applications for adoptions and counseling citizens, 5% Assisting on 
screening calls, 5% Overseeing volunteer and work release, 80% caring/maintaining_ the animals and 5% other duties a
assigned.

5. ANIMAL SHELTER ASSISTANT - 5% Reviewing applications for adoptions and counseling citizens, 5% Assisting on 
screening calls, 5% Overseeing volunteer and work release, 80% caring/maintaining the animals and 5% other duties c
assigned

Classifications in which care and maintenance activities are NOT mentioned in the Class Characteristics or elsewhere in the 
duty statement: 

6. ANIMAL CONTROL SUPERVISOR - Barbara Cornett- 5 % Shelter (morning cleaning/feeding of dogs) and 95% Animal
Control (running calls, paperwork follow up, door to door canvassing, Administrative Hearings and employee
evaluations)

Tuesday, May 10, 2016 AOL: AChinnCRS 



Page 2 of:: 

7. ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER I - Joshua Hall, Wayland Moyer - 10% (morning cleaning/feeding of dogs) and 90% Animal
Control (running calls, paperwork follow up, door to door canvassing, Administrative Hearings)

8. ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 11- Brent Thibodeaux, Dianne Sulzberger - 10% {mornin cleanin /feeding of dogs) and
90% Animal Control {running calls, paperwork follow up, door to door canvassing, ministrative earmgs

Thank you, 

Adriana Atteberry 

Administrative Secretary 

22131 Powhatan Rd. I Apple Valley, CA 92307

760-240-7000 ext. 7558 I Fax 760-247-6487

aatteberrv@applevallev.org 

A Vanimalservices@opplevalley.org 

AVA'S·· 
, ...
• 

From: AArghestani@sco.ca.qov [mailto:AArghestani@sco.ca.gov) 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 2:30 PM 
To: Gina Schwin-Whiteside; Adriana Atteberry 
Cc: Kofi Antobam 
Subject: FW: Percent of Care and Maintenance per Employee Classification 

Below is the additional email I would like to follow up on. Due to file size, the email and accompanying PDF attachment that is mentioned 
will not go through as one email. Therefore. I will be breaking the PDF file into two separate documents and sending them separately. 

Thank you. 

Amy Arghestani 

Auditor 
State Controller's Office 
Division of Audits/ Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Office: (916) 327-0490 / Fax: (916) 324-7223 
AArghestani@sco.ca.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain confidential and/or legally privileged 

information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate 

applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy 

all copies of the communication. 

From: Arghestani, Amy 

Sent: Tuesday, November 10, 2015 1:07 PM 

To: 'Gina Schwin-Whiteside' <gwhiteside@applevalley.org> 

Cc: 'Adriana Atteberry' <AAtteberry@applevalley.org> 

Subject: Percent of Care and Maintenance per Employee Classification 

Good afternoon Gina, 

During my visit, you provided duty statements Uob descriptions) for the various employee classifications that comprised the shelter staff 
during the audit period (FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09). For your reference, I have attached these as a PDF document. The purpose of 

(l(2..L p� �vv) 
Tuesday, May 10, 2016 AOL: AChinnCRS '2..t.0� l.L 7', 4'--t,Lt,t 



Page 3 of: 

requesting duty statements is to assist us in determining the percentage of the daily workload that each classification devoted to caring fo 
and maintaining the animals (cleaning, feeding and grooming). The goal is to assign a pro-rata percentage to those classifications 
involved in care and maintenance activities, where the sum of all percentages equal to 100%. After reviewing the job duty statements 
that were provided, we found the following: 

Classifications in which care and maintenance activities are mentioned in the Class Characteristics or elsewhere in the duty 
statement: 

1. ANIMAL SHELTER SUPERVISIOR

2. REGISTERED VETERINARY TECHNICIAN

3. ANIMAL CONTROL TECHNICIAN

4. ANIMAL SHELTER ATTENDANT

5. ANIMAL SHELTER ASSISTANT

Classifications in which care and maintenance activities are NOT mentioned in the Class Characteristics or elsewhere in the 
duty statement: 

6. ANIMAL CONTROL SUPERVISOR

7. ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER I

8. ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER II

From this analysis, it appears that five out of eight classifications were involved in care and maintenance activities to varying degrees. 
For these five classifications, please assign a percentage of care and maintenance involvement and provide a brief description as to why 
you assigned that percentage. If you believe that the remaining three classifications were also involved in care and maintenance 
activities to a certain extent, please explain their involvement that is not currently reflected in the duty statement and also provide a 
percentage of involvement. 

Please contact me should you have any questions. 

Amy Arghestani 

Auditor 
State Controller's Office 
Division of Audits / Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Office: (916) 327-0490 / Fax: (916) 324-7223 
AArghestani@sco.ca .gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain confidential and/or legally privileged 

information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate 

applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy 

all copies of the communication. 

= 

Tuesday, May 10, 2016 AOL: AChinnCRS 



 

 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

 
I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to 
the within action.  My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On May 8, 2020, I served the: 

 Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision filed May 7, 2020 

Animal Adoption, 17-9811-I-04 
Civil Code Sections 1834 and 1846; Food and Agriculture Code  
Sections 31108, 31752, 31752.5, 31753, 32001, and 32003;  
As Added or Amended by Statutes 1998, Chapter 752 (SB 1785) 
Fiscal Years:  2007-2008 and 2008-2009 
Town of Apple Valley, Claimant 

By making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on May 8, 2020 at Sacramento, 
California. 
 
 
 

____________________________ 
Lorenzo Duran 

      Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 323-3562 

 



3/17/2020 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 3/17/20

Claim Number: 17-9811-I-04

Matter: Animal Adoption

Claimant: Town of Apple Valley

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Kofi Antobam, Finance Director, Town of Apple Valley
Claimant Contact
14955 Dale Evans Parkway, Apple Valley, CA 92307
Phone: (760) 240-7000
kantobam@applevalley.org
Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov
Adriana Atteberry, Town of Apple Valley
14955 Dale Evans Parkway, Apple Valley, CA 92307
Phone: (760) 240-7000
aatteberry@applevalley.org
Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203-3608
allanburdick@gmail.com
Evelyn Calderon-Yee, Bureau Chief, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919
ECalderonYee@sco.ca.gov
Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816



3/17/2020 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/4

Phone: (916) 323-0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov
Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
Claimant Representative
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901
achinncrs@aol.com
Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov
Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov
Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442-7887
dillong@csda.net
Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov
Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov
Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov
Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief for Audits, State Controller's Office
Compliance Audits Bureau, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 327-3138
lkurokawa@sco.ca.gov
Erika Li, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 10th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
erika.li@dof.ca.gov
Jill Magee, Program Analyst, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
Jill.Magee@csm.ca.gov
Jane McPherson, Financial Services Director, City of Oceanside
300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054
Phone: (760) 435-3055
JmcPherson@oceansideca.org



3/17/2020 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4

Lourdes Morales, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319-8320
Lourdes.Morales@LAO.CA.GOV
Debra Morton, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256
DMorton@sco.ca.gov
Michelle Nguyen, Department of Finance
Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
Michelle.Nguyen@dof.ca.gov
Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com
Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232-3122
apalkowitz@as7law.com
Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093
kbpsixten@aol.com
Johnnie Pina, Legislative Policy Analyst, League of Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 658-8214
jpina@cacities.org
Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018
Phone: (909) 386-8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov
Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Natalie Sidarous, Chief, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, 3301 C Street, Suite 740, Sacramento, CA
95816
Phone: 916-445-8717
NSidarous@sco.ca.gov
Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, City Manager, City of Oceanside



3/17/2020 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4

300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054
Phone: (760) 435-3055
citymanager@oceansideca.org
Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov
Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov
Brittany Thompson, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
Brittany.Thompson@dof.ca.gov


